

MICHAEL N. FEUER CITY ATTORNEY

REPORT NO. R17-0405

DEC 0 1 2017

REPORT RE:

DRAFT ORDINANCE ADDING ARTICLE 25 TO CHAPTER 1, DIVISION 10 OF THE LOS ANGELES ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO REQUIRE A PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENT FOR PROPOSITION HHH FUNDED PROJECTS

The Honorable City Council of the City of Los Angeles Room 395, City Hall 200 North Spring Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

Council File No. 17-0090-S1

Honorable Members:

Pursuant to your request, this Office has prepared and now transmits for your consideration the enclosed draft ordinance, approved as to form and legality. The draft ordinance adds Article 25 to Chapter 1, Division 10 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code to require a project labor agreement for Proposition HHH funded development projects that meet specified thresholds.

Council Rule 38 Referral

A copy of the draft ordinance was sent, pursuant to Council Rule 38, to the Bureau of Contract Administration, with a request that all comments, if any, be presented directly to the City Council when this matter is considered. The Honorable City Council of the City of Los Angeles Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Deputy City Attorney Jaime Suarez at (213) 978-2697. He or another member of this Office will be present when you consider this matter to answer questions you may have.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

C) all Min Bv

DAVID MICHAELSON Chief Assistant City Attorney

DM:JS:ac Transmittal

M:\GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION\Jaime Suarez\Ordinances\HHH Support Housing & Infrastructure Stabilization Ord\Drafts\Attorney Draft\LAAC_10.51_HHH PLA Council Report.docx